

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 18-0955

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

GUILLERMO AVALOS VALDEZ,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WOODBURY COUNTY

The Honorable John. D. Ackerman

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Scott M. Wadding, AT0010447
KEMP & SEASE
The Rumely Building
104 Southwest Fourth Street, Suite A
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Phone: (515) 883-2222
Fax: (515) 883-2233
swadding@kempsease.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
A. Nature of the Case.....	9
B. Course of Proceedings.....	9
C. Disposition of the Case in District Court.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING VALDEZ TO PRISON RATHER THAN PROBATION BASED ON VALDEZ’S IMMIGRATION STATUS.....	15
A. Introduction.	15
B. Standard of Review.....	15
C. Error Preservation.....	16
D. Discussion.	17
1. Valdez’s Sentence Runs Afoul the Due Process and Privileges and Immunities Clauses of the Iowa Constitution Because the Record Fails to Establish the Denial of Probation was Based on Anything Other than Valdez’s Immigration Status.....	17
2. Alternatively, The Iowa Supreme Court Should Recognize A More Muscular Framework Under the Iowa Constitution..	23
CONCLUSION	29
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 961 P.2d 143 (Nev. 1998)	23
<i>People v. Cesar</i> , 14 N.Y.S.3d 100 (Sup. Ct. App. Div. 2015).....	18
<i>People v. Cisneros</i> , 100 Cal. Rptr. 2d 784 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000)....	19
<i>People v. Hernandez-Clavel</i> , 186 P.3d 96 (Colo. App. 2008)	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018).....	24
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202, 102 S.Ct. 2382, 72 L. Ed. 2d 786 (1982).....	17
<i>Racing Ass’n of Cent. Iowa v. Fitzgerald (RACI)</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004).....	24
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292, 113 S. Ct 1439, 123 L. Ed 2d 1 (1993).....	18
<i>Ruvalcaba v. State</i> , 143 P.3d 468 (Nev. 2006)	28
<i>State v. Cerritos-Valdez</i> , 889 N.W.2d 605 (Neb. 2017).....	18
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 878 N.W.2d 269 (Iowa 2016).....	23
<i>State v. Lovell</i> , 857 N.W.2d 241 (Iowa 2014)	16
<i>State v. Lockett</i> , 387 N.W.2d 298 (Iowa 1986)	16
<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 638 N.W.2d 480 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002)	18
<i>State v. Ohnmacht</i> , 342 N.W.2d 838 (Iowa 1983).....	16
<i>State v. Thacker</i> , 862 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2015).....	22
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 520 N.W.2d 311 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	17
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 294 N.W.2d 824 (Iowa 1980).....	17
<i>State v. Witham</i> , 583 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 1998).....	16
<i>State v. Young</i> , 292 N.W.2d 432 (Iowa 1980).....	16
<i>State v. Zavala-Ramos</i> , 840 P.2d 1314 (Or. Ct. App. 1992).....	19
<i>Trujillo v. State</i> , 698 S.E.2d 350 (Ga. Ct. App. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Borrero-Isaza</i> , 887 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1989)....	26
<i>United States v. Flores-Olague</i> , 717 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 797 F.2d 417, 419 (7th Cir. 1986)	25
<i>United States v. Loaiza-Sanchez</i> , 622 F.3d 939 (8th Cir. 2010)...	26
<i>United States v. Onwuemene</i> , 933 F.2d 650, 651 (8th Cir. 1991) 26	

Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) 24
Yemson v. United States, 764 A.2d 816 (D.C. 2001)..... 19

Other Authorities

Michael T. Light, *The New Face of Legal Inequality: Noncitizens and the Long-Term Trends in Sentencing Disparities Across U.S. District Courts, 1992-2009*, 48 Law & Soc’y Rev. 447 (2014) 27
Yolanda Vazquez, *Crimmigration: The Missing Piece of Criminal Justice Reform*, 51 U. Rich. L. Rev. 1093 (2007)..... 27
